To: Mayor Mark Kruzan

Frone Lisa Abbctt, Director

CC: Redevelopmeant Commission

Date: January 2, 2013

Re: End of Year Redevelopment Commission & TIF Report

As required by IC 36-7-14-13, the following is the annual report of the Redevelopmént Comenission.
Attached to this report is the required year end Tax Increment Financing Districts report.

For the year 2012, the following served as Redevelopment Commission members:

Name Appointed by: Positicn;
David Walter City Council President
John West Mayor Vice-President
Michael Gentile Mayor Secretary
Elizabeth Kehoe Mayor Member
Michael Szakaly City Council Member
Kelly Smith Mayaor Non-voting Advisor

The Redevelopment Commission is served by the employees of the Housing and Neighborhood
Development Department. Attached as Exhibit A is a list of all HAND employees and their annual

compensation.

The Redevelopment Commission approves all of the expenditures of the HAND Department as well as
Tax Increment Financing (TIF) and Certified Tech Park (CTP) expenditures. For 2012, the following
amounts were expended on various projects. A more detailed list of TIF funded projects is included in

the year end TIF report.

Fund

Amount Expanded




Community Development Block Grant $1,016,784.97

HOME Investrment Partnership Fund $949,864.40
Special Grants ' $126,836.46
General Fund _ $1,033,724.94
Unsafe Building Fund . $31,086.33

Tax Increment Financing

Adams Crossing (445) ! $305,136.79
Downtown (440) 7 $5,318,509.47
Whitehall’Vest Third (447) $2,721,580.85
Kinser/Prow (446) : $4,447.36

Tapp Road (448) _ $1,434,696 81

| ThomsonMWalnut-Winsiow (448} $910,923.30
Certified Tech Park® $2,250.00

*Note: 2012 Ending Balance for the CTP fund is $2,482,364.55.
Flease note that as of May, 2011, the City must coliect rental inspection fees in a dedicated non-
reverting account. In 2012, the City collected $128,867.00 in rental fees; which has been transferred to
the general fund to cover some of the rental inspection program expenses. The City alsc collectad in
2012, $17,734.08 in Title 5 fines.
Activities of the Redevelopment Commission included:

o  Approved the payment for the CTP Master Plan.

s Approved Neighborhcod Improvement grants fo McDoel Gardens, Old Northeast, Sherwood
Oaks. '

»  Approved the expenditure for a Fire Rescuse Pumper.
e  Approval of the Community Development Block Grant funding agreements for 2012-2013.
e  Approved the expenditure for the Parking Study.

¢ Approved the expenditure for the construction of the Dispatch Center.

@® Page 2



R

i

B~

WV 60:6%-11 210T/1¢/C1 7Jo 1 :sadeg UILIODOIAL A[[e 188}
00°8/2'€99% 00'84Z'E99% OU'ELE'9Z9$ 00°2EE'9.9% 00'8/2'tust 00°0% 00°0%
vi'zol'oebg ey ALB'SLS 9P OBO'LE . 95'F8ZTEE  ZHO0R'6$ LO'OCP'B28  PYTLED'ERE  0DO0% 00°0% GOSkL'L2LS junowy [ejel
00'8/2'€09% 00°8/Z'€99% 0O0'€SC'9/8% OO'CEE'9.9% 00'BLz'e98d 000 0008
p/'Z0L'06YS 2P LlR'cid O 060'.L%  90'beZ'TZd  ZR'o08'st LO'00F'9ZE  PELE0'E8S  00°0% [Fa)oF SoskL'LTLE A2 pooyiaquBleN g Buisnol - ONVH S[e10L
LOBLLPE LEBLLPE L8'PLE'SE £9p18'se LOBLL'PE 00’0 oo
50'59)'5¢ 9r'esz el ¥9poe Zy'oel'l 1E'6LG A1l 06'CiB'Y 000 $0°£96'9% LEGOOOO00E L HBqoy 'PIOJJOOAA
G9'/89'EE 59°/89'es GULEL'FE G9/SE'PE  §9°I89'EE oo 00’
£5'GER'YT zZgose'e GLe5E ob skl 06°/6% qLZhr' L LO'66E'YF 000 L vEr'ae 1 2#00000} P Ae 'Buoig
l9'0ve’ls L90¥e'LS  ARObS'sS  LB'OPB'ES  L@OVELS coo 000
9Z'EL0'Zr  PLR8SY £5°005 YZ'OF6'L 69',98 ZE'EL5'T Lg0L6'S 0C0 SO Lav' e ESP00000) M SHoQ 'sung
£LPSL'8E  €2°FSL'GC €LFOLOF €LF0L'0P BLPSL'BE 000 oo'o
¥e¥86'8E LSEZE'Y 65°00¥% g1 262'L L§°185 ab #89'L 78'150's 06'0 LE6E8 Y S1E00000L 3 J18UET 'SHUBGOy
. B5108'9F  55'L08'SY  BS'LO8'9F  BLLOR'SF  BGTLOR'OF OO0 o0'p
e ZeP'rE ' 0T8'T 15 Ley ¥z 1651 79828 L9698} S¥ELZ . 660 BE'EER'SY PBEOOD00L | BP2IA "BUAOL]
PFR6R'LY  ¥PEeR'LY  vEesv'vy  vyesp'Fr  ¥RBGELY 000 000
10'egE'0E TTEYE'S PO OFY Loyl £Tabs £6'898'L 61°296'G 000 B8 L¥D'OF 110700001 UAie ‘Uosialed
95'8TL'VE  95/8TL'PE 9SBTI'WE  9%8ZLYE  95'6TL'VE 000 00°a, )
08'616'52 24845 L B5E ¥E 091" 0B ¥6Y LPesh'L ¥ GoeY oo'o gA'01e'sE Z9BZ0000L o UBWLON 'sBISOj
clilzite  olzlz'ke  OLalgle oLVALZEE OLAlE'ke 000 000
6V LLL'9T  GRPSE'R YA BY 1Lo0'L SOESH ZLLLE'L clLoLe 00°¢ 10°980°GE 919200001 BUBA MOILLIODON
6Z°01£'9€  BTOLE'SE  BTOLE'9E  BTOME'GE BT OLE'ME 00D 00'0
B5°€£0'9C  FF00S'Y Le'Lge Z5'os)'L 05'928 co'sze’l FEABS'S 00°0 £L085°28 BSEL0000L 1 Heqoy ‘8|00
GSEZO'EF  SG'EZ0'CyF  S6°CT0'SF  99'gT0'ey  SSETO'ER 000 000
£Q0E9'EE 95°6S0F 9 DEY LLPBE'L €T £6°008°L L7 P09’y 00'c FrLGLGE 252000001 ¢ Aouen ‘puelss|H
65°082'AE  6S°08Z'6%  B508S°0F  690850F  BS0BT'SE 000 ou'o
5R'Z5L'62 B6'0FL'9 3 AN PHGee’L Zyags QEY0L L Le'ege’s 000 eg'elz'sy 1GZ00000L H Uuer ‘Name
’ £9'5PY'5E £oSPP'SE £9G0L'SE  S9G0LGE EUGHFSE 000 000
C¥'596'0Z  0O'FSF \Z'TLE LZTLALL SLLLSG 7966w L 9L 788y a0 96'785'58 Z8LO00GOL T BUgSLYD ‘Aojuly
0L'252'92 ol'zgz'se o0lL'ese'ee 0125292 0i-zsz'az o000 000 .
8919561 olevy LY'8GF 65268 29°08¢ 5520k L9'ERL'E 000 $/'827'92 989200001 J ARy "sUpUg
00°088' 000882 00°088'Z 000832 0o'0sR'z o0 000
LOELP'T o000 £2°08 ze'l8 8Ly 96'0Z 904t 000 00088’z SlLg O Al 'supu]
05'9£9'61 05°9€9'61  0§'959'5l 099896l 05'9ESSL elags} 000
zZo'9sa'st 000 0Z 061 99°9€9 £0¥eT cL'vZ8 96° 178l ‘000 0s'se8'sl L2 7 epueLly ‘Agson
SZ'8TL'8T 5Z'9ZL'aT 57'87L'8T 5Z'8ZL'8¢ 52°821'8¢ 060 000
82°L0L'2T  0TO¥S'T 187782 P¥EEs o9 /0% 62 1l8L'L 69416 0oo £i658'0e PESE0000L o [Bueg exlg
. 8€°186'0F  BE'LSG6'0F  8CL9S'0Y  QETL9S'0F  8ETLOB'0F 000 o0
G/'9/5°'lE  0L'0Z6°) ZS6LY La'ese’l ¥87E85 28°0z2'L 0z 38R 0go [o]=3 4o LE000CO0L 1 198U "plolly
OFLIS'EL  OLLIG'SL O RLL'9L OVLLL'eZ OLLIS'RA 000 000
£171e6'15 L0l 98' 1 LL 8E'6EY'Z Laeotl’y [9'981'E SZ15Z'0L 00’0 PP LE66L ZRLOO0OC | d 251 ‘heqay
. : A3(] pociodUBieN ¥ bulisnoH - QNvyH 1usWlleds g
._am.n_ 19N sucnInpeg 12yio S]E1S aleapay vold |etlapad o113 MMMM“___ S80I6)

NSQMQNH PIE(OL - N;m\:_:c.uwnc oy ,
Lrewmng - proday) A1o1styy ssurwreyy

NOLONIAOOTE 40 ALID




Tax Increment Financing Districts
Annual Report
2012

Housing and Neighborhood Development
City of Bloomington
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402

¥



Overview

Tax Increment Financing (TIF) Districts are a method to use future tax gains to finance
infrastructure and redevelopment projects. The Indiana State Legislature approved the
use of TIF Districts in the late 80°s. If a city has geographic areas where development or
redevelopment is needed or desired, the city can establish a redevelopment area through a
process outlined in the state statues and create a TTF District, The tax increment is
derived from the difference in property values from the base year (the year the district is
established) and the current year. The Redevelopment Commission of the City of
Bloomington oversees the use of TIF funds.

TIF in Bloomington

The City of Bloomington has six Tax Increment Financing (TIF) Districts: Adams
Crossing, Downtown, North Kinser/Prow, Tapp Road, Thomson/Walnut-Winslow, and
Whitehall. For geographic boundaries of each TIF District, please see the map below:

W 3rd St Adgii

A= G




Each TIF District has a RedeVeIopmenUEconomic De‘/;elopment Plan that outlines the
goals of the district. Goals will include infrastructure or economic development
opportunities to increase development or employment opportunities in the area.

A Year in Review

Adams Crossing

The Adams Crossing TTF District was established in 1994 and expanded in 2009 to
include 96 acres to the west of the original district.

Beginning Balance $2.817,187
2012 income $299,530
Approved expenditures* $305,137
Ending Balance $2,811,582
*May include expenditures approved in prior years.

Approved projects:

Project Status Amount Approved

West 2 Street Construction On-going $1,614,548

Anticipated projects:

o  West 2" Street widening project.

e Relocation incentives for Bloomington Hospital

Downtown

The Downtown TIF was created to
encourage redevelopment /development
of the downfown. It was originally
established in 1985 and amended in
1990. In 2010, the Redevelopment
Commission expanded the district to
include 48 acres to the north following
the boundaries of the Certified
Technology Park. The revised
redevelopment objectives include
diverse retail activity, upper story
residential, employment uses and greater
use of vacant/under utilized properties,

replacement of older water and sewer lines, develop a structured parking facility in
conjunction with employment uses in the Certified Technology Park, expand the
Convention Center and create additional hotel space, provide opportunities for more
plaza and green space, and assist in the development of high tech office space in the




Certified Technology Park. This TIF provides financial backing on the parking garage

leases for Garage Market and Garage Band.

Beginning Balance $10,071,670
2012 income $1,309,528
Approved expenditures* $5,318,509
Ending Balance $6,062,688

* May include expenditures approved in prior years. Please note that the revenue and expenditures for this TIF include

the Bond proceeds and the purchase expenditure.

Approved projects:

Project Status Amount Approved
Buskirk-Chumley (2012) On-going $84,000
Envisage On-going $75,000
South Walnut Street On-going $3,991,914
Dispatch On-going $2,100,000
CTP Master Plan On-going $275,000
Anticipated projects:

@ Rogers Streetscape implementation
o Convention Center expansion
o Development of the CTP

North Kinser/Prow

The North Kinser/Prow TIF District was
established in 1995 to aid in the
development of commercial opportunities
on the north side of Bloomington off State
Highway 37.

Beginning Balance $605,056
2012 income $45.261
Approved expenditures* $4,447
Ending Balance $645,869
* May include expenditures approved in prior years.
Approved projects:

Project Status Encumbered Funds

Sidepath design (Kinser & Acuff)

On-going

$117,188




| Kinser Sidepath

$74,500 |

Anticipated projects:

o (Cascades trail connecting Cascades to lower Cascades

Tapp Road

The Tapp Road TIF District was
established in 1993 and amended in 2003.
Its goals include promotion of gainful
employment and aftraction of new
business enterprises by providing
necessary infrastructure improvements.

Beginning Balance $3,232,614
2012 income $131,944
Approved expenditures* $1,434,697
Ending Balance $1,929,860
* May include expenditures approved in prior years. '
Approved projects:

, Project Status Encumbered Funds
Tapp Road Design On-going $100,850
Tapp Road Construction On-going $2,750,000
Wapehani Improvements On-going $30,000

Anticipated projects:

e Tapp Road improvements including Weimer Road realignment.
e Possible conversion of existing Weimer as an extension of Clear Creek Trail.




Thomson/Walnut-Winslow

The Thomson/Walnut-Winslow TIF
was established in 1992 and
amended in 1993, 2001 and 2002,
This includes the former RCA
property, McDoel Switchyard and
rail corridor. Objectives of this TIF
include promotion of gainful _
employment, redevelopment of the
Thomson Economic Development
Area and the McDoel Switchyard,
and improved infrastructures such as
implementation of the Rogers

Streetscape.

Beginning Balance $3,092 464
2012 income $612,392
Approved expenditures $910,923
Ending Balance $2,793,933

* May include expenditures approved in prior years.

Approved projects:

Project Status Encumbered Funds
S. Rogers Street Construction (INDOT) | On-going $2,781,680
Bike Blvd. (Phase 1) Completed $88,800
Switchyard Master Plan On-going $500,000
LOMR On-going _ $28,000
Anticipated projects:

e Rogers Streetscape implementation
o Implementation of Master Plan design
e  Winslow Road Sidepath




Whitehall

The Whitehall TIF was established in
1998. The goals of this TIF include
increase economic well-being of the city
and to protect and increase property
values. The Whitehall TIF covers the
payments on the T2000 Bond which is
being used to fund the West Third Street
improvements. This TTF has also
contributed to the public safety of the area
as it funded the purchase of a new fire
truck to be housed at Station #2.

Beginning Balance $4,674,848
2012 income $591,494
Approved expendifures $2,721,581
Ending Balance $2,544,761
* May include expenditures approved in prior years.

Approved projects:

Project Status Encumbered Funds

Fire Rescue Truck Completed $556,961
West Third Street Improvements On-going $1,888,272

Anticipated projects:

e Basswood extension/W. Third improvements
e Implementation of Liberty Drive design




